
ma, ~ ......... ... Depa•,_. af'lllm111m11am 
RECEIVED ' 

Change Record 
MAID. A•....,__ ~~ 

Contract Number Contract Title f-n ~ -· ., • - ~ ' Federal Aid Number 
' 009133 1-5 Steilacoom-DuPorit Rd to Thome Lane - Corridor 

Change Order Number Change Description '.~ Date 

19 Roadway Configuration l , 1-------------~'"- ____________ .. .,.__..._ f" __ Dec 12,2019 --'-------I 

Region I Project Engineer .. ... ~. - Phone Number 

Olympic Region Brian Whitehouse P.E. 360-412-3421 
Prime Contractor/ Design-Builder 

Atkinson 
~ Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the 

D Change proposed by Contractor/ Design-

Evolution & Description Of Change 

This change order originally began as 4 separate changes and it was ultimately combined into a single change order as an effort to progress 
the project forward. 
Change #1, formerly known as Change Order #19 
This owner directed change extends the added southbound lane from the planned drop at the 41st Division Drive Bridge (MP 121.08) 
through the Interchange to the southern project limit (MP 120.01). This change was identified by Owen Kikuta (WSDOT Parametrlx 
Consultant) during the preliminary design for the next project phase of the JBLM corridor. During the preliminary design effort for the stage 
3 project, Parametrhc performed a traffic analysis to evaluate the stage 3 MOT concept with the current project's final lane configuration. 
This analysis determined that extending the southbound 4th lane through the 41st Division interchange provides significant congestion 
relief once opened and streamlines MOT requirements for the stage 3 project. Olympic Region Traffic Office determined these operational 
benefits to be significant and requested that the change be Incorporated into the current project. Chapters 2.11.3 of the RFP will need to be 
updated to reflect these changes. In addition to the traffic modeling, Flint Jackson supplied approval for the additional illumination & ITS 
required for the lane extension. Traffic revisions including permanent signing, striping, and barrier work was approved by Susan Hill & Glenn 
Friis. New drainage additions in multiple areas were Included in the design and were verified by Owen Kikuta. 
Change #2, formerly known as Change Order #20 
This owner directed change modifies Chapters 2.13.4.6 & 2.19.1 of the RFP to provide for the design and construction of five additional 
cantilever sign foundations in the 1-5 median between 41st Division {MP 120.04) to Gravelly Lake Drive (MP 124.13) to accommodate future 
HOV signing. The current project provides for the construction of an additional general purpose lane 1n each direction through the project 
limits. WSDOT management Is currently evaluating the conversion of the new lanes to HOV through the JBLM corridor. Based on the 
likelihood of this conversion being implemented, Olympic Region construction directed this change In May 2019 to ensure that a subsequent 
contract would not be required to construct the foundations. Construction of the foundations on the current project eliminates rework and 
throw away costs associated with replacing brand new median barrier with barrier top foundations and eliminates the traffic Impacts 
required to construct the foundations at a later date under another contract. 
Change#3 
This Design-Builder initiated change (DBIC) Involves a temporary revision to the add lane at the Thorne Lane northbound on-ramp. 
Currently, the Thorne northbound on-ramp enters northbound 1-5 as an add lane, but this change would allow the Design-Builder to revise 
the northbound Thorne on-ramp to a merge condition for a two-week period. This temporary revision would allow the Design-Builder to 
complete the northbound outside widening near the Gravelly Lake exit. The project office evaluated available options to complete the 
widening and determined that the best alternative to accommodate all modes of transportation for the land-locked Tillicum neighborhood 
was to temporarily convert the Thorne Ramp to a merge condition. RFP Chapter 2.22.4.4.2.1 will be modified to reflect the changes. Change 
#4, formally known as Change Order #27 
This Design-Builder Initiated change (DBIC) revises the limits for proposed Noise Wall #6. The Design-Builder's approved ATC#l significantly 
altered the interchange geometry at the location of this noise wall. In approving ATC#l, the Design-Builder was required to perform a new 
noise analysis for this wall. The results of this analysis determined that the length of wall should be shortened by 300', which meets WSDOT 
reasonableness standards. RFP Chapter 2.11.3.10 will be modified to reflect the change. 

The Project Office reached a negotiated agreement for total compensation to the Design-Builder in the amount of $1.5 million dollars to 
incorporate these changes. This change grants a 4 week extension to the "Traffic in Final Configuration" milestone, dut does not revise the 
overall duration of the Project. Region Approval was granted for the combined package on 10/8/2019, followed by HQ Approval on 
10/15/2019 and lastly by the PE on 10/17/2019. .~ 

Distribution By. Project Office 
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer 
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor/ Design-Builder 
Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office 

DOT Form 422-002 Region 
Revised 10/2017 Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Stale Construction Office 



Contract Number 

009133 I 
Contract Title Change Order Number 

I-5 Steilacoom-DuPont Rd to Thorne Lane - Corridor 19 
Basis of Cost & Justification: 

The Engineer's estimates of $1,500,283.92 for the four combined issues were calculated using the force account method for 

the products to be installed including quotes from material suppliers such as stonn drainage, luminaire poles, sign structures 

etcetera, labor costs from the contractors certified payroll amounts and blue book rental rates for the equipment. Typical rates 
for the scoping, surveying and design were included along with the usual overhead and profit. The agreement of $1,500,000 is 

reasonable when compared to the Engineer's estimate. 

The Project Engineer determined in accordance with Section 1-04.4 that an equitable adjustment was warranted for added 

work. 

Contract Time: 

Contract time for Physical Completion of the Project will not be adjusted for work in this Change Order. 28 
Calendar Days will be added to the 815 Calendar Day duration for Milestone A - Final Configuration Open to 
Traffic completion deadline, as shown on Form D - Contract Time/Milestone Completion Deadlines within the 
Proposal. 

Prior Approvals: 

State Construction Office Approval from Marco Foster- 10/15/2019 
Region Approval from Dave Ziegler - I 0/ I 7/2019 
Project Engineer approval from Brian Whitehouse - 10/17/2019 

List Attachments: 

(A) Checklist (B) Engineer's Estimate (C) Approvals 

Distribution By: Protect Office 
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer 
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor/ Design-Builder 
Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office 

DOT Form 422-002 Region 
Revised 10/2017 Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 



r. WASHINGTON STAT~ 
DfPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR-1ATION 

DATE: 12/05/19 
CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of l.\ 

CONTRACT NO: 009133 FEDERAL AID NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: I-5, S'I'EIIACIXM-I:XJFCNI' RD 'ID '!HORNE LANE CDRR1IX)R. 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 19 ROAI::WAY (D\1F'IGURA'l'ICN 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0252050 GUY F. .ATKmSCN a:NS'IRUCI'ICN I LI.C. 
707 samI GRADY WAY SUI'IE 500 

WA 98057-3224 

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

( ) Change proposed by Contractor 

CONTRACTOR 
¥~ ~ 

SURETY CONSENT: ENDORSEDBY, 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 
1~!

I 
00

f 
/ l °f 

DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 180,895,595.00 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 180,686,677.93 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,500,000.00 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 182,186,677.93 

Approval Required: ( ) Region ) Olympia Service Center ( ) Local Agency 

()(') APPROVAL RECOMMEN OED - ( )EXECUTED 

PROJECT ENGINEER 

DATE 1 
f 

0() APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( ) EXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

r REG10NALA0M1N: .J6~ ~ W!jn 6..5 

BY: SIGNATURE DATE 

REPRESENTING 

CG02v04 (revised Feb 2005) 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CATE: 12/10/19 
CHANGE ORDER Page 2 of L' 

CONTRACT NO: 009133 CHANGE ORDER NO: 19 

All \\Urk, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisioos of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

'Ihis contract is revised as follows: 

Description 
'Ihl.s change order revises the construction limits for Noise Wall 6, extends 
the coostructic:n limits for the I-5 southl:nnxl fourth through lane, adds 
nedian cantilever sign fa.mdatians for mv signing through the Project limits 
and adds a s1:mt duration closure of the nart.htam.d auxilia:r:y lane tetween 
'l11ome lane am Gravelly rake Drive. 

a:mstruction Requirements 
- Section 2.11.3, Design Requirements, on page 2.11-3, after line 25, insert: 
"'Ihe fourth soo.thb:n.md through lane of I-5 shall ex:terrl through the 
southbound cn-ranp at EKit 120 M3:in Gate interchange, teimi.natmJ at the 
SOUt.hem Project limits. II 

- Sectic:n 2 .11. 3 .1, Roadside Barrier Selecticn, en page 2 .11-3, line 35, 
insert: 
"Median barrier for flDl sign fooniatians shall te constructed in accordance 
with Std. Plan C-85 .19-01. 11 

- Secticn 2. 11. 3 .10, Noise waJ.ls/Securi ty Walls, an page 2 .11-7, l:ine 2, 
11363+00" is deleted an::1 replace:l with "366+00 11 

- Section 2 .13 . 4. 6, Sign Stnlct.UJ:es, CX!IV carrera structures, 'lbll Gmtries, 
and OVerhead Lighting Structures, an page 2 .13-11, insert the following after 
line 42: 
"Median foundations for HOV signing shall be designed to aca:Jmoda.te T-shaped 
cantilever anns for HJV signing on the oorthoound and southbound directions 
of traffic. Requiranents for cantilever azm lengths an::1 naxinun signing size 
shall be provided by wsror. 11 

- Section 2.19.1, an page 2.19-1, lines 21 and 22 are revised to read: 
11'.llle Design-Builder shall be res};XESible for providing all new sign.i.DJ 
required for changes made to the J:Oadway gecmab:y or lane configuration. In 
addition, the D:!sign-Builder shall const.J:uct five median cantilever sign 
foundations for the K>V Sign Structures at the following appraxinate 
locations: 
I-5 nort:hb:x.md at STA SR5 270+70, SR5 361+75, and SR5 410+60. 
I-5 southbam::l at STA SRS 204+62, and SR5 299+75. 

- Section 2.22.4.4.2.1, Design Criteria, on page 2.22-31, after line a, 
insert: 
11N Thorne Lane to I-5 N:n:thbound Ckl-R.aJTp 
'Ihe rEsign-Builder will be allCNJE!d one (1) closure of the ncrt:h1::ound 
adi lane between the 'lllome ncrt:h1::ound cn-:rarp and the Gravelly 
ncrt:h1::ound off-ranp, resulting in a tatp:n:ary rrerge configuration for the 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE:12/10/19 
CHANGE ORDER Page 3 of L\ 

I CONTRACT NO: 009133 CHANGE ORDER NO: 19 

'lhc:m.e north1:xJund an-ranp, as shown in the 
RFC Plans. 'lllis closure will be pennitted aie (1) time aaly and shall not 
exceed a b.o "Week duration. 11 

Measurerent 
NJ specific measurement will apply to the lurp sum item for the Work included 
in this Cb3nge Order. 

Payment 
"Cl)#.-019 Roadway COnfiguration" lrnp BIJ:II. 

Payment tmder the item "C:00-019 Roadway Cbnfiguratian11 will be full paynent 
to the Design-Builder for Work descr:ibed herein. 

Contract Time 
a:m.t:ract time far Physical Ccnpleticn of the Project will not be adjusted far 
WOrk in this Change order. 28 Ctlerxlar Days will be added to the 815 Ctlerrlar 
Day duration for Milestone A - Final Configuration cpen to Traffic aatpletian 
deadline, as alnn:i on FOlltl D - Contract Tirre/Milest:rne Crnpletian Deadl:inas 
within the Prqx>sal. 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE:01/22/20 
CHANGE ORDER Page 4 of'-{ 

CONTRACT NO: 009133 CHANGE ORDER NO: 19 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 

C0#-019 ROADWAY CONFIGURATION L.S. 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00 

C0#-019 ROADWAY CONFIGURATION L.S. o.oo o.oo 300,000.00 

1,500,000.00 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		9133-CO-19.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 6



		Passed: 23



		Failed: 1







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Skipped		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Failed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Skipped		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

	ITEM DESCRIPTION: 


